ORDINANCE NO. 2003-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON AMENDING SECTION 2.29.020 OF MUNICIPAL CODE RELATED TO THE PARKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMISSION

WHEREAS, on June 3, 1999, the City Council of the City of American Canyon adopted Ordinance 99-03 related to the Parks and Community Services Commission; and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 1999, the City Council of the City of American Canyon adopted Ordinance 99-15, which amended Ordinance 99-03; and

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2001, the City Council of the City of American Canyon adopted Ordinance 2001-04, which amended Chapters 2.28, 2.29 and 2.32 of the Municipal Code regarding Boards and Commissions; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting on April 3, 2003, City Council determined that paragraph "C" in Section 2.29.020 of Ordinance 99-03 should be eliminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of American Canyon does ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 2.29.020, Jurisdiction and Functions of Commission, is amended by eliminating the following wording:

"C. Areas of purview of the Commission shall include, but not be limited to, park maintenance, park improvements, open space management, natural resource management, forestry maintenance and management, park and recreation facility maintenance and management, riparian habitat conditions, environmental health, recreation programming, aquatics programming, transportation needs and services, human services programming and needs, and community services in general."

SECTION II: Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. A summary of this Ordinance shall be published once in the Vallejo Times Herald, a newspaper of general circulation serving the City of American Canyon, within fifteen (15) days after it passage.

SECTION III: Severability

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. If any portion is found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the remainder shall survive and remain effective and enforceable. Where a conflict arises between the provisions of this Ordinance and other provisions of the Municipal Code, the provisions of this Ordinance shall apply.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced and read at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 15th day of May, 2003, and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 5th day of June, 2003, by the following vote:

AYES:Colcleaser, Anderson, Garcia, ShaverNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:Luporini

Don Colcleaser, Mayor

ATTES

Kay Woodson Interim City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

l D

William D. Ross City Attorney